

15 M A C T 1150/25

NOOR MOHMAD Vs. SUMIT KUMAR AND ORS

12.02.2026

Present: Sh. R. B. Sharma, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

Sh. Satish Kumar, Ld. counsel for R1 and R2
alongwith R1 in person.

Sh. Kapil Banati and Sh. Avdesh Kumar, Ld.
counsels for R3/insurance.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of R1 and R2.
Same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for R3 has filed reply to petition
contesting the claim on the ground of delay in FIR, however,
statement recorded u/o 10 Rule 1 CPC, R1 has admitted that he
was driving the offending vehicle on the date of accident and
after accident, he shifted the injured to hospital.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for R3 is directed to
amend the WS with respect to come with legal offer before pre
lok adalat hearing on 27.02.2026.

The petitioner is also directed to share all medical
bills and treatment record alongwith photographs, if required, to
the counsel for insurance company within a week.

(Vikram)

**DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
12.02.2026**